than-expected estimates. For the Motor Third Party Liability class, a specific method is selected with the aim of creating the most

reliable reserve estimates possible.

On a quarterly basis, the Company estimates the present value of future cash flows for the obligation from incurred claims. For the

estimation of cash flows for settlement, various actuarial methods are used on claims data, such as "Chain Ladder" and

"Bornhuetter Ferguson". Both of these methods use the development of claims from previous years to estimate the final cost of

claims per accident year.

(d) Changes in assumptions and sensitivity analysis

The ratio used for the estimation of cash flows for claims incurred is given by the product of development factors which are subject

to sensitivity analysis below.

In case of an increase in the product of development factors by 10,0%, the insurance contract liabilities increase by € 5.371

thousand (31 December 2023: € 4.353 thousand). In case of a reduction in the product of development factors by 10,0%, the

insurance contract liabilities decrease by € 5.490 thousand (31 December 2023: € 4.457 thousand).

31/12/2024

Change

Impact on:

(amouns in € thousand)
Insurance contract

liabilities
Profit before

tax
Equity

Product of development factors +10% 5.371 (5.371) (4.189)

Product of development factors -10% (5.490) 5.490 4.282

31/12/2023

Change

Impact on:

(amouns in € thousand)
Insurance contract

liabilities
Profit before

tax
Equity

Product of development factors +10% 4.353 (4.353) (3.395)

Product of development factors -10% (4.457) 4.457 3.476

The above sensitivity analysis calculates the impact on the insurance contract liabilities gross of reinsurance.

4.2.1.2 Property insurance

The Company offers products for individuals and small businesses, as well as customized coverage for commercial and industrial

risks. Insurance coverage is typically provided on an annual basis, and the Company reserves the right to reprice upon renewal.

In designing its products, the Company follows a comprehensive process of risk assessment, pricing, and management. Premiums

include the cost of reinsurance, the risk underwriting premium—which covers both the expected losses arising from the Company’s

[…]

Financial assets at FVTPL   68.505   33.831   5.303   107.638

Financial assets at amortised cost   -   1.818
-

  1.818

Cash and cash equivalents   12.564   -
-

  12.564

Total   81.069   35.649   5.303   122.020

Analysis of interest bearing financial assets by type of interest rate:

31/12/2024 31/12/2023

(amounts in € thousand) Fixed rate
Floating

Rate
Total Fixed rate

Floating
Rate

Total

Financial assets at FVTPL   123.036   - 123.036   105.568   2.070   107.638

Financial assets at amortised cost 1.818 -  1.818 1.818 -   1.818

Cash and cash equivalents 8.132   -  8.132
12.564

  -   12.564

Total   132.986  - 132.986   119.950   2.070   122.020

(b) Equity risk

The Company is exposed to equity risks resulting from price fluctuations on equity securities (shares) and equity mutual funds

held.

As part of its overall risk management process, the Company manages and monitors its equity risk and applies limits as expressed

in established policies.

As of 31 December 2024, the Company's total equity risk exposure as a percentage of total investments was 18,1% (31 December

2023: 18,1%), summarized below:

% of Investment portfolio under management

31/12/2024 31/12/2023

Exposure to listed securities 18,1% 18,1%

Total exposure to Equities and Mutual Funds Risks 18,1% 18,1%

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis of the shares portfolio to the prices variances as 31 December 2024 και 31 December 2023, has as below:

(amounts in € thousands)
Change

Impact

Equity

31/12/2024 31/12/2023

Prices variances +10% 2.208 2.041

Prices variances -10% (2.208) (2.041)

Eurolife FFH General Insurance S.A.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page   66   Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2024

Based on Company’s risk management framework, foreign currency risk is continuously monitored and managed on an ongoing

basis.

The Company has limited exposure to currency risk, since it does not enter in significant trading and investment activities in foreign

currencies. The Company, assessing the risk it assumes on a case-by-case basis, uses hedging products against foreign currency risk.

The Company’s overall exposures to foreign currency risk at 31 December 2024 amounted to 5,0% (31 December 2023: 5,5%) and